

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAMES N. GOLDSTENE, in his official capacity as
Executive Officer of the California Air Resources Board, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
California, Fresno Division Case Nos. 1:09-cv-02234-LJO and 1:10-cv-
00163-LJO

The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, Judge

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PETER BRAGDON, PRESIDENT OF THE
NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE SENATE, AND WILLIAM L. O'BRIEN,
SPEAKER OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Edward C. Mosca
Legal Counsel, New Hampshire
House of Representatives
107 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
Telephone: (603) 628-3695
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1-5

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5-6

III. ARGUMENT7-11

A. Standard of Review.....7

B. New Hampshire’s Policy.....8-9

C. The California LCFS Is Unconstitutional Because it Would Undermine, if not Largely Negate, New Hampshire’s Policy with Respect to Low Carbon Fuel Standard Schemes.....9-11

IV. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....7, 11

STATUTES

RSA 21-O:3.....1, 2, 4, 8

OTHER

Report of the New Hampshire House Science, Technology and Energy Committee on HB 148.....1-2, 8-9
